## ORDINANCE NO. 371

## CITY OF CRAIG

## AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS FOR F/Y 1994

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>: This is a non-code ordinance and is not of a general and permanent nature and shall not become a part of the code of the City of Craig, Alaska.

Section 2. <u>Effective Date:</u> This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRAIG, ALASKA that the office of the City Administrator is hereby authorized to receive, negotiate, execute and administer any and all documents and contracts required for granting funds to the City of Craig and managing funds on behalf of this entity. The City Administrator is also authorized to execute any subsequent amendments to said contracts to provide for adjustments to the projects within the scope of services or tasks, based upon the need of the project. And further that the amount of these grants be appropriated to the office of the City Administrator for expenditure of these projects. The projects are listed below.

1) \$45,500 from U.S. Forest Service Grant #10-73-0129 for a Preliminary Engineering of the Marine Industrial Park

2) \$63,449 from Department of Administration, Capital Matching Grant Program, for the construction of the Harbormaster Building

3) \$500,000 from Public Health Service, for the construction of the water and sewer lines to Crab Cove Heights Subdivision (HUD Housing)

ATTEST for Helen Gray City Clerk, MINING OF CRAY - OCITY CLERK MINING OF OR A CONTRICT OF CRAY - OCITY CLERK MINING OF OR A CONTRICT OF CRAY - OCITY CLERK APPROVED <u>November 18, 1993</u> Hamilto Fr. aetig may Vicke Hamilton Clerk Pro-Jem for Helen Gray City Clerk For mayor Dennis Watson OF AL'MIN